

Public Utility Commission 201 High St SE Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398 Mailing Address: PO Box 1088 Salem, OR 97308-1088

503-373-7394

August 30, 2021



BY EMAIL Ziply Fiber Northwest LLC, dba Ziply Fiber jessica.epley@ziply.com

RE: Advice No. 2021-4

Staff of the Oregon Public Utility Commission reviewed the sheets in the filing docketed as PL 171. A receipted copy of the acknowledged sheet(s) in your price list filing is attached.

/s/ Nolan Moser Nolan Moser Chief Administrative Law Judge Public Utility Commission of Oregon 503-689-3622

(T)

TITLE PAGE

RATES AND CHARGES

APPLICABLE TO

PRODUCTS AND SERVICES OFFERED

IN THE TERRITORY SERVED BY

ZIPLY FIBER NORTHWEST, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber

SERVICES OFFERED IN THE STATEWIDE PRICE LIST MAY ALSO BE SUBJECT TO

RATES, TERMS OR CONDITIONS CONTAINED IN THE

NETWORK ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF, P.U.C. OR No. 18

Received

Filing Center JUL 15 2021

EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2021

ISSUED: JULY 15, 2021 ISSUED BY ZIPLY FIBER

BY JESSICA EPLEY, REGULATORY & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS DIRECTOR

APPLICATION OF REGULATIONS

The regulations set forth herein apply to intrastate services and facilities furnished within the state of Oregon by Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber, hereinafter referred to as the Company, subject to the jurisdiction of the Oregon Public Utilities Commission.

(T)

No officer, employee, or agent of the Company has authority to change, amend, or waive any rate or regulation approved or prescribed by the Commission. Rates and regulations may be changed or canceled only with the consent or approval of the Commission.

The Company furnishes exchange service and interexchange service throughout the territory it serves, as shown by its filed rates, regulations, and maps. The Company also furnishes interexchange toll service to the territory served by connecting companies, subject to their rates and regulations.

The Company must notify its customers and the Commission thirty (30) days in advance of any rate increase for IntraLATA Toll service for any customer.¹

Received Filing Center

EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2021

¹ In accordance with OPUC Order No. 02-359, UD 13, entered May 31, 2002.

(T)

II. INTRALATA TOLL SERVICES

A. General

1. Applicability

Applicable to intraLATA toll services furnished or made available by this Company between its points and between its points reached over facilities of connecting companies.

2. Territory

IntraLATA toll services are furnished or made available between respective rate centers located within the State of Oregon.

B. General Regulations

1. Application of Regulations

The regulations set forth herein apply to intrastate services and facilities furnished within the State of Oregon by Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber, hereinafter referred to as the Company, subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon.

No officer, employee, or agent of the Company has authority to change, amend, or waive any rate or regulation approved or prescribed by the Commission. Rates and regulations may be changed or canceled only with the consent or approval of the Commission.

2. Priority of Services

When a shortage of facilities exists, MTS will be established before other services. However, the duration of MTS calls may be limited due to facility shortages caused by emergency conditions.

3. Liability

In view of the fact that the customer has exclusive control of his communications, over the facilities furnished him by the Company, and of the other uses for which facilities may be furnished him by the Company, and because of unavoidability of errors incident to the services and to the use of such facilities of the Company, the services and facilities furnished by the Company are subject to the terms, conditions, and limitations specified in the following paragraphs.

The liability of the Company for damages arising out of mistakes, omissions, interruptions, delays, errors or defects in transmission, or failures or defects in facilities furnished by the Company, occurring in the course of furnishing service or other facilities and not caused by the negligence of the customer, or of the Company in failing to maintain proper standards of maintenance and operation and to exercise reasonable supervision shall in no event exceed an amount equivalent to the proportionate charge to the customer for the period of service during which such mistake, omission, interruption, delay, or error or defect in transmission, or failure or defect in facilities occurs.

Received Filing Center JUL 15 2021

ISSUED: JULY 15, 2020EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2021 ISSUED BY ZIPLY FIBER

BY JESSICA EPLEY, REGULATORY & EXTERNAL AFFAIRS DIRECTOR

II. INTRALATA TOLL SERVICES

2	Collect Call	
۷.	Collect Call	
	A billing arrangement by which the charge for a call may be reversed provided the call is accepted at the called station.	
3.	Communications Systems	
	As used in this Price List, channels and other facilities that are capable of communications between customer provided equipment or Company stations. When used in connection with communication systems provided by an Interexchange Carrier, denotes channels and other facilities.	
4.	Company	
	Refers to Ziply Fiber Northwest, LLC d/b/a Ziply Fiber	(T)
5.	Customer	
	A person or legal entity who has applied for, been accepted, and is currently receiving service. A customer who voluntarily disconnects service and subsequently requests telephone service with the Company at a new or existing location within twenty days after disconnection retains customer status, rather than being considered an applicant.	
6.	Hunting Arrangement	
	As used in this Price List, a grouping of access lines arranged for the completion of a given call or arranged for overflow to or from another access line or group of access lines.	
7.	Interexchange Carrier (IC)	
	Any person or entity engaged for hire in interstate, intrastate interLATA, or foreign communications with or without wires. Services of Interexchange Carriers are normally provided to end users.	
8.	Local Access and Transport Area (LATA)	
	Geographic area within which the Company provides local and long distance calling services. The Company does not provide calling services between LATAs.	
9.	Multiline Terminating System	
	Switching equipment(e.g., PBX, Centrex, ACD, tandem switching equipment) and key telephone type systems which are capable of terminating more than one local central office line, private line service or communication system.	

Received Filing Center

21 JUL 15 2021

15 2021 EFFECTIVE: SEPTEMBER 1, 2021